## House Resolution 15EX

By: Representatives Hilton of the 95<sup>th</sup>, Jones of the 47<sup>th</sup>, Ridley of the 6<sup>th</sup>, Reeves of the 34<sup>th</sup>, Hatchett of the 150<sup>th</sup>, and others

## A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing Trent Bateman Hilton; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, Trent Bateman Hilton was born at 5:18 A.M. on July 18, 2006, at Emory

3 Crawford Long Hospital in Atlanta, Georgia, weighing six pounds, four ounces and 4 measuring 20 inches long; and

5 WHEREAS, Trent is the oldest child of the Honorable Scott Clifford Hilton and Mrs.6 Meredith Lauren Hilton; and

7 WHEREAS, God placed Trent as the firstborn, and he is a wonderful big brother to two8 younger siblings, Chase Walker Hilton and Caroline Hope Hilton; and

9 WHEREAS, Trent is the first grandchild of Mr. Robert Lundt Hilton, Mrs. Chris Ann Hilton,

10 Mr. Glenn Odell Weaver, Mrs. Ellen Braswell Weaver, and Ms. Brenda Kay Weaver; and

WHEREAS, he is the first great-grandchild of Mr. Clarence Odell Weaver and Mrs. NellaDavis Weaver; and

WHEREAS, he is the second great-grandchild of Mr. Alvah Herman Chapman and Mrs.Betty Bateman Chapman; and

15 WHEREAS, he is the third great-grandchild of Mr. Curlie Lee Salter and Mrs. Ausencia16 Buentello Salter; and

WHEREAS, he is the fourth great-grandchild of Mr. Robert Taylor Hilton and Ms. JoanLundt Hilton; and

WHEREAS, he is known as a kind and gentle young man who demonstrates love as afaithful friend to many and exemplifies Galatians 6:9-10, "Let us not grow weary in doing

- 21 good, for at the proper time we will reap a harvest if we do not give up. Therefore, as we
- 22 have opportunity, let us do good to all people, especially to those who belong to the family
- 23 of believers."; and
- WHEREAS, Trent is growing into a servant leader who dutifully serves his family andfriends; and
- 26 WHEREAS, his parents are so proud of the Godly young man he is becoming; their prayer
- 27 is that he will continue to seek God, trust in His wisdom, and grow in his walk with the Lord;
- and and
- WHEREAS, they pray this verse will guide him for all of his days, "For it is by grace you
  have been saved, through faith-and this is not from yourselves, it is the gift of God-not by
- 31 works, so that no one can boast." Ephesians 2:8-9.
- $32 \quad \text{NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that}$
- 33 the members of this body recognize Trent Bateman Hilton and express their most sincere best
- 34 wishes for his continued health and happiness.
- 35 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 36 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Trent
- 37 Bateman Hilton.